
M. Pearson 
CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY

To: The Chair and Members of the Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority

(see below)

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS
THE KNOWLE
CLYST ST GEORGE
EXETER
DEVON
EX3 0NW

Your ref : Date : 30 May 2019 Telephone : 01392 872200
Our ref : DSFRA/MP/SY Please ask for : Steve Yates Fax : 01392 872300

Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : syates@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872329

DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY
(Annual Meeting)

Friday, 7 June, 2019

A meeting of the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority will be held on the above date, 
commencing at 10.00 am in Conference Rooms, Service Headquarters, Exeter to 
consider the following matters.

M. Pearson 
Clerk to the Authority

A G E N D A

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING SHEETS

1 Apologies  

2 Election of Chair 
To elect a Chair to serve until the Authority’s Annual Meeting in 2020.

3 Election of Vice Chair 
To elect a Vice Chair to serve until the Authority’s Annual Meeting in 2020.

4 Minutes (Pages 1 - 16)
of the previous meeting held on 19 February 2019 attached.

5 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as matters 
of urgency.



PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

6 Review of Constitutional Governance Framework (Pages 17 - 28)
Joint report of the Director of Corporate Services and Director of Finance (DSFRA/19/10) 
attached.

7 Schedule of Appointments to Committees and Outside Bodies (Pages 29 - 44)
Report of the Director of Corporate Services (DSFRA/19/11) attached.

8 Draft Calendar of Meetings 2019-20 (Pages 45 - 52)
Report of the Director of Corporate Services (DSFRA/19/12) attached.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER

Membership:-

Councillors Randall Johnson (Chair), Best, Biederman, Bown, Buchan, Clayton, 
Coles, Colthorpe, Doggett, Drean, Eastman, Hannaford, Healey MBE, Napper, Peart, 
Prowse, Radford, Redman, Saywell, Singh, Thomas, Trail BEM, Vij
[...]
ll Johnson (Chair), Best, Biederman, Bown, Bowyer, Coles, Colthorpe, Drean, 
Eastman, Ellery, Hannaford, Healey MBE, Hendy, Hook, Mathews, Napper, Peart, Prowse, 
Radford, Redman, Saywell, Thomas, Trail BEM, Vijeh and Wheeler (Vice-Chair).

Apologies:-
Councillors Clayton.

DSFRA/35  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2018 be signed 
as a correct record.

DSFRA/36  Minutes of Committees

a Human Resources Management & Development Committee
The Vice-Chair of the Committee, Councillor Vijeh, MOVED the Minutes of the 
Committee meeting held on 10 December 2018 which had considered, amongst 
other things:

 a report on absence management;

 a report on workforce culture, diversity and inclusion; and

 a report on the proposed Pay Policy Statement for 2019-20
RESOLVED

(i). that the recommendation at Minute HRMDC/16 (Localism Act – Pay Policy 
Statement 2019-20) be considered in conjunction with Minute DSFRA/43 
below; and

(ii). that, subject to (i) above, the Minutes be adopted in accordance with 
Standing Orders.

b Audit & Performance Review Committee
The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Healey, MOVED the Minutes of the 
Committee meeting held on 18 January 2019 which had considered, amongst other 
things:

 an external audit progress report and sector update;

 a report on the external audit plan for the year ended 31 March 2019;

 a report on group accounts for the Authority and Red One Ltd;

 a report on progress against the approved internal audit and review plan 
2018-19; and

 a report on corporate performance reporting.
RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



c Resources Committee
The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Coles, MOVED the Minutes of the Committee 
meeting held on 7 February 2019 which had considered, amongst other things:

 a treasury management performance report for quarter three of the 2018-19 
financial year;

 a report on performance against appro
[...]
atement 2019-20
The Authority considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services (Clerk to the 
Authority) (DSFRA/19/9) to which was attached the proposed Pay Policy Statement 
to operate for the Authority for the forthcoming (2019-20) financial year. The Localism 
Act required such a statement, setting out the Authority’s policy towards a range of 
issues relating to the pay of its workforce (particularly senior staff and the lowest paid 
employees), to be approved prior to the commencement of each financial year and 
published, as a minimum, on the Authority’s website.
The report identified that the main difference between the proposed version and 
previous versions related to the application of nationally agreed cost of living pay 
awards and a minor revision to the controls on the re-employment of employees who 
had retired, reflecting the provisions of the latest iteration of the Fire and Rescue 
National Framework for England published by the Home Office in May 2018.
The proposed Pay Policy Statement for 2019-20 had been considered by the Human 
Resources Management & Development Committee meeting on 10 December 2018 
which had resolved to recommend its approval to the Authority (Minute HRMDC/16 
refers).
It was noted that a revised Pay Policy Statement would be required to reflect 
changes to the Service Executive Board structure approved earlier by the Authority 
(Minute DSFRA/42 refers).  This would be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Authority for approval.
RESOLVED that, in accordance with the recommendation of the Human Resources 
Management & Development Committee, the Pay Policy Statement to operate for the 
2019-20 financial year, as appended to report DSFRA/19/9, be approved.
(SEE ALSO MINUTES DSFRA/36(a) AND DSFRA/42 ABOVE).

DSFRA/44 Exclusion of the Press and Public
RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, namely 
information relating to the financial and business affairs of any particular person – 
including the authority holding that information.

Page 9



DSFRA/45 Resources Committee Restricted Minutes
(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 during which the press and public were excluded from the meeting).
(Councillors Saywell and Thomas each declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest 
in this matter by virtue of their being non-executive directors appointed by the 
Authority to the Board of Red One Ltd.  Neither Councillor took any part in the 
discussion and decision on this item).
The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Coles, MOVED the Restricted Minutes of the 
meeting of the Resources Committee held on 7 February 2019.  The restricted 
Minutes dealt with Red One Ltd. Financial Performance as at Quarter 3 of the current 
(2018-19) financial year.
RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders.

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.10 pm

Page 10



APPENDIX A TO THE MINUTES OF THE DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 
(BUDGET) MEETING 19 FEBRUARY 2019

STATEMENT OF THE ROBUSTNESS OF THE BUDGET ESTIMATES AND THE ADEQUACY OF 
THE DEVON AND SOMERSET FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY LEVELS OF RESERVES

It is a legal requirement under Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 that the person 
appointed as the ‘Chief Finance Officer’ to the Authority reports on the robustness of the budget 
estimates and the adequacy of the level of reserves. The Act requires the Authority to have regard 
to the report in making its decisions.

THE ROBUSTNESS OF THE 2019-20 BUDGET

The net revenue budget requirement for 2019-20 has been assessed as £75.227m (Option B in 
report). In arriving at this figure a detailed assessment has been made of the r
[...]
harge that goes to write down the 
balance sheet liability. Where a lease of PFI scheme is brought, having previously been accounted 
for off-balance sheet, the MRP requirement is regarded as having been met by the inclusion of the 
charge, for the year in which the restatement occurs, of an amount equal to the write-down for the 
year plus retrospective writing down of the balance sheet liability that arises from the restatement. 
This approach produces an MRP charge that is comparable to that of the Option 3 approach in that 
it will run over the life of the lease or PFI scheme and will have a profile similar to that of the annuity 
method. 
MRP will normally commence in the financial year following the one in which the expenditure was 
incurred. However, when borrowing to construct an asset, the authority may treat the asset life as 
commencing in the year in which the asset first becomes operational. It may accordingly postpone 
the beginning to make MRP until that year. Investment properties will be regarded as becoming 
operational when they begin to generate revenues.

MRP Overpayments 
A change introduced by the revised MHCLG MRP Guidance was the allowance that any charges 
made over the statutory minimum revenue provision (MRP), voluntary revenue provision (VRP) or 
overpayments, can, if needed, be reclaimed in later years if deemed necessary or prudent.  In order 
for these sums to be reclaimed for use in the budget, this policy must disclose the cumulative 
overpayment made each year.  Up until the 31 March 2019 the total VRP overpayments were £nil.

Page 16



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO.

DSFRA/19/10

MEETING DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY (ANNUAL 
MEETING)

DATE OF MEETING 7 JUNE 2019

SUBJECT OF REPORT REVIEW OF CONSTITUTIONAL GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK 

LEAD OFFICER Director of Corporate Services and Director of Finance

RECOMMENDATIONS (a). that the proposed amendment to Standing Orders identified 
in paragraph 3.1 of this report be approved;

(b). that the proposed amendments to Financial Regulations as 
identified in paragraphs 4.5, 4.7 (and the appendix to this 
report), 4.8 and 4.10 be approved;

(c). that the other, non-material and consequential changes to 
Financial Regulations, the Treasury Management Policy, the 
Scheme of Delegations and the Corporate Governance Code, 
as identified in paragraphs 4.1 and 4.2 and Sections 5, 6 and 7 
of this report, be endorsed;

(d). that it be noted that proposed amendments to the Authority’s 
Code of Conduct will be considered as part of the agenda for 
the Authority Ordinary Meeting to commence on conclusion 
of this Annual Meeting; and

(e). that, subject to (a) to (d) above, the constitutional framework 
documents as listed at paragraph 1.1 of this report be 
endorsed. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This report sets out information on the most recent review of the 
Authority’s constitutional governance framework documents (Standing 
Orders, Financial Regulations etc.), which, while not a statutory 
requirement, is undertaken at least annually as a matter of good 
practice.

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS

Nil.

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 
(ERBA)

The contents of this report are considered compatible with existing 
human rights and equalities legislation.

APPENDICES Nil.

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

Nil.

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



1. BACKGROUND

1.1 it’s the Authority’s Constitutional Governance Framework documents include, amongst 
other things:

 The Accountabilities, Roles and Responsibilities of Members of the Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority

 Members’ Code of Conduct;

 Member/Officer Protocol;

 Policy on Gifts and Hospitality;

 Scheme of Members Allowances;

 Standing Orders;

 Financial Regulations;

 Contract Standing Orders;

 Scheme of Delegations;

 Corporate Governance Code;

 Treasury Management Policy;

 Strategy on the Prevention and Detection of Fraud and Corruption; and

 “Whistleblowing” Code (Confidential Reporting Policy).

1.2 The Authorit
[...]
y be made by the Board of Red One Ltd.

A23. Variations in excess of this amount must be approved either by the 
Resources Committee or the Authority in accordance with the limits as 
indicated in the Schedule to these Regulations.

A24. In relation to the variations referred to at A22 and A23 above, these are 
subject to any additional resources involved being matched by corresponding 
additional income to be generated from commercial activity. 

4.5. These above references are historical, emanating from when the Authority’s commercial 
activities were overseen by the [then] Commercial Services Committee.  Red One Ltd. is, 
however, a separate legal entity in its own right, with responsibility for setting and 
maintaining its own budget.  Given this, the above references (and the corresponding 
entry in the Schedule to the Financial Regulations) are no longer accurate and do not 
reflect the current position.  Consequently, it is proposed that the above references (and 
the corresponding entry in the Schedule to the Financial Regulations) be deleted from 
the Financial Regulations.

4.6. It remains the case, however, that the Authority is still the sole shareholder in Red One 
Ltd. and in this capacity has delegated to the Resources Committee responsibility for the 
consideration of quarterly financial performance reports relating to Red One Ltd. in terms 
of expenditure on operating costs, costs recovered and profit generated.

Page 20



4.7. Of more significance, however, it is proposed that the Schedule to Financial Regulations 
be revised to indicate increased financial limits for matters delegated either to the 
Treasurer or to the Resources Committee.  The rationale for this is that the previous 
limits have been in place largely since combination and are no longer considered 
appropriate given changes over time, the size of the organisational budget and to 
promote effectiveness and efficiency in terms of discharging functions.  A revised 
Schedule, indicat
[...]
ising from a general updating.  The Authority is therefore asked to endorse 
these changes.

8. MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT

8.1. At its meeting on 8 April 2019, the Standards Committee considered a number of 
proposed revisions to the Authority’s Code of Conduct.  The proposed revisions had 
been informed by the findings of an internal review of the operation of the Authority’s 
Standards regime together with the contents of the report published by the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life following its review of local government ethical standards.  

8.2. The Minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held on 8 April 2019 and the 
recommendations proposed to the Authority to revise the Code of Conduct are set out in 
the agenda for the Authority Ordinary Meeting to commence at the conclusion of this 
Annual Meeting.

9. CONCLUSION

9.1. The Service has a commitment to continuous improvement to achieve and sustain its 
stated ambition of being an “excellent” organisation.  As part of this, the Authority’s 
constitutional governance framework documents will continue to be subject to ongoing 
review with any further proposals for amendments being submitted as and when 
required.  

9.2. In the meantime, the Authority is asked to:

Page 24



(a) approve the amendment to Standing Orders identified in paragraph 3.1 of this 
report;

(b) approve the proposed amendments to Financial Regulations as identified in 
paragraphs 4.5, 4.7 (and the appendix to this report), 4.8 and 4.10;

(c) endorse the other, non-material and consequential changes to Financial 
Regulations, the Treasury Management Policy, the Scheme of Delegations and 
the Corporate Governance Code, as identified in paragraphs 4.1 and 4.2 and 
Sections 5, 6 and 7 respectively of this report;

(d) note that proposed amendments to the Authority’s Code of Conduct as 
indicated in Section 8 of this report will be considered in conjunction with the 
Minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held on 8 April at the Authority 
Ordinary Meeting to commence on conclusion of this Annual Meeting; and

(e) subject to (a) to (d) above, endorse the Constitutional Framework documents 
as listed in paragraph 1.1

MIKE PEARSON AMY WEBB
Director of Corporate Services Director of Finance

Page 25



APPENDIX A TO REPORT DSFRA/19/10

SCHEDULE TO FINANCIAL REGULATIONS

Maximum Delegated 
Approvals (all other 
items of income or 
expenditure are 
reserved to the full 
Authority)

Treasurer Resources
Committee

Human 
Resources 

Management 
& 

Development 
Committee

Old Limit New Limit Old Limit New 
Limit

In-Year Virements
(a) Movement between 
objective budget 
headings (i.e. Service 
function headings)*

£0.100m £0.500m £0.200 £1.000m

(b) Movement between 
subjective budget 
headings (i.e. individual 
budget headings within 
objective headings)*

£0.050m £0.200m £0.150m £0.500m

* In the event of any virement between both objective and subjective budget headings, the lower 
limit will apply

Transfers to/from or 
between reserves
Alternate use of or 
unbudgeted transfers 
to/from reserves to/from 
the revenue budget

£0.050m £0.200m £0.150m £0.500m

Movements between 
Earmarked or General 
reserves

£0.050m £0.200m £0.150m £0.500m

Capital Programme
(a) Financing of 
individual scheme from 
revenue budget

£0.050m £0.200m £0.150m £0.500m

(b) Excess of estimated 
expenditure for 
individual major capital 
scheme over approved 
Capital Programme 
provision*

10% or 
£100,000 

(whichever 
is the 

lesser)

No change

20% or 
£200,000 

(whichever 
is the 

lesser)

No 
change

Page 26



Maximum Delegated 
Approvals (all other 
items of income or 
expenditure are 
reserved to the full 
Authority)

Treasurer Resources
Committee

Human 
Resources 

Management 
& 

Development 
Committee

Old Limit New Limit Old Limit New 
Limit

(c) Excess of overall 
expenditure on Other 
Projects or Ring Fenced 
generic capital budgets 
over approved budget 
provision.*

5% No change 10% No 
change

* sub
[...]
UTSIDE 
BODIES

LEAD OFFICER Director of Corporate Services 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the Authority
(a) confirms appointments to Committees/Panels and Outside 

Bodies as indicated in the Schedule at Appendix A to this 
report, to serve until the Authority Annual Meeting in 2020 
unless otherwise indicated; 

(b) appoints, in accordance with Standing Order 33, Chairs and 
Vice-Chairs to Commitees/Panels, the Term of Office to be until 
the Authority Annual Meeting in 2020; and

(c) approves the revised Terms of Reference for standing 
committees as set out in Appendix B to this report.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Appendix A to this report sets out appointments to Authority 
Committees, outside bodies etc., with Appendix B setting out proposed 
revised Terms of Reference for each of the Authority’s committees etc. 
under the current structure.
The Authority is invited to make appointments to committees and 
outside bodies and confirm the Terms of Reference.  In doing so, the 
Authority is asked to consider the issues identified in Section 2 of this 
report.

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS

Any resource implications associated with attendance at committee and 
outside body appointments etc. will be met from the approved budget for 
Members Allowances 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ASSESSMENT 
(ERBA)

N/A

APPENDICES A. Schedule of Appointments to Committees, Working Parties etc. 
and Outside Bodies.

B. Revised Terms of Reference of Committees

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

None.

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



1. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND OUTSIDE BODIES
General

1.1 Following its establishment in 2007 the Authority put in place a committee structure to 
assist it in discharging its functions.  The Authority also determined to make 
appointments to a number of outside bodies (e.g. the Local Government Association 
etc.) whose objectives accord with furthering the interests of the Authority.

1.2 Appointments to these are made at the Authority’s Annual Meeting.  Appointments in 
2019-20 to 
[...]
ent & Development Committee following this annual 
meeting, it is proposed that, given the circumstances outlined above:

(a) in the first instance, the IDRP be appointed by the Authority from those Members 
appointed to the Human Resources Management & Development Committee for 
the forthcoming (2019-20) municipal year; and

(b) that, once appointed, arrangements be made for the Panel to meet by 27 June 
2019 at the latest to determine the outstanding appeal.

1.7 Given the delegation to it, the Human Resources Management & Development 
Committee could then, at its first scheduled meeting on Wednesday 10 July 2019, review 
membership of the IDRP to serve for the remainder of the 2019-20 municipal year.

Page 30



2. APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEE CHAIRS

2.1. At its Annual Meeting last year the Authority approved a revision to its Standing Orders 
to provide for Chairs and Vice-Chairs of standing committees/panels to be appointed by 
the Authority at its Annual Meeting (Standing Order 33 refers).  In accordance with this, 
the Authority is asked to appoint Chairs and Vice-Chairs to committees/panels, the term 
of office to be until the Authority Annual Meeting in 2020.

3. PROPOSED REVISED TERMS OF REFERENCE

3.1. During the 2018-19 municipal year a number of workshops were held with Authority 
Members to explore the Authority’s governance arrangements and what changes might 
be effected to improve effectiveness and efficiency.    

3.2. The proposed revised Terms of Reference for the Authority’s Standing Committees now 
attached at Appendix B take account of the discussions at the workshops in seeking to 
provide the standing committees with more delegation for discharging Authority functions 
and is aligned with the changes proposed for the Calendar of Meetings for the 
forthcoming (2019-20) municipal year (which forms a separate item on the agenda for 
this Annual Meeting).

3.3. It is also proposed that responsibility for providing membership of an Appointments 
Panel for the posts of Chief Fire Officer, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, Assistant Chief Fire 
Officer, Treasurer and Clerk should be moved from the Human Resources Management 
& Development Committee to the Chief Fire Officer’s Appraisals Panel.  This reflects the 
arrangements put in place for the recent appointment of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
and this appointments function would seem to align more closely with that Panel.

3.4. Additionally, at its meeting on 8 April 2019, the Standards Committee approved a 
revision to the complaints handling arrangements (as identified in the Guidance on 
Making a Complaint) to provide, amongst other things, that for those instances where a 
matter has been investigated and the subsequent investigation report indicates a breach 
of the Code and indicative sanctions, then this matter should be determined by a 
Hearings Panel comprising five Members of the Standards Committee selected by the 
Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Committee Chair (Minute SC/11[c][i] refers).  
For consistency, the Terms of Reference of the Standards Committee have been 
amended to reflect this new arrangement.  

4. CONCLUSION

4.1. The Authority is asked to:
(a). make appointments to Committees/Panels and Outside Bodies as indicated in 

the Schedule at Appendix A to this report, to serve until the Authority’s annual 
meeting in 2020 unless otherwise indicated; 

(b). appoint, in accordance with Standing Order 33, Chairs and Vice-Chairs to 
standing Committees/Panels, the term of office to be until the Authority’s 
annual meeting in 2020; and

(c). approve the revised Terms of Reference for standing committees as set out in 
Appendix B to this report.

MIKE PEARSON
Director of Corporate Services

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A TO REPORT DSFRA/19/11

SCHEDULE OF APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES/PANELS AND APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE 
BODIES

PART (A) STANDING COMMITTEES/PANELS

Notes
1. Members not re-appointed to the A
[...]
yton*
Ron Peart Ron Peart*
David Thomas David Thomas*
Linda Vijeh (Vice Chair) Linda Vijeh*

Liberal Democrats Liberal Democrats
Mike Best Mike Best

Labour Labour
Rob Hannaford Rob Hannaford 

George Wheeler

‘*’ Note: One Conservative place on this committee needs to be given up to provide Labour with its 
second additional place (the first additional place came from a Devon Conservative place 
on CS&CP Committee).  No agreement was reached on this point at the Members’ Forum 
meeting on 24 May or from subsequent discussion with individual Members.

Page 34



INDEPENDENT DISPUTES RESOLUTION PANEL
3 Members in total (to be selected from Membership of the Human Resources Management & 
Development Committee)

2018-19 Membership Indicative 2019-20 Membership
Conservative Conservative
Ann Bown
Peter Clayton

Labour Labour
Rob Hannaford

Liberal Democrats Liberal Democrats

NOTE:  the Human Resources Management & Development Committee to review 
membership for the remainder of the 2019-20 municipal year at its meeting scheduled 
for 10 July 2019).

RESOURCES COMMITTEE
7 Members in total

2018-19 Membership Indicative 2019-20 Membership
Conservative Conservative
Jonathan Drean (Vice-Chair) Jonathan Drean (Vice-Chair)
Ron Peart Ron Peart
Ray Radford Ray Radford

Jeremy Yabsley

Liberal Democrats Liberal Democrats
Simon Coles (Chair) Simon Coles 
Gordon Hook

Labour Labour
Neil Hendy Chaz Singh

Independent Independent
Frank Biederman Frank Biederman

Page 35



STANDARDS COMMITTEE
7 Members in total 

2018-19 Membership Indicative 2019-20 Membership
Conservative Conservative
Ann Bown Ann Bown
Jonathan Drean Jonathan Drean
Percy Prowse Percy Prowse
David Thomas (Chair) David Thomas 
Jeffrey Trail BEM Jeffrey Trail BEM

Liberal Democrats Liberal Democrats
Nick Way

Labour Labour
Leigh Redman Leigh Redman

Independent Independent
Vic Ellery (Vice-Chair)

MEMBER APPOINTMENT TO LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD1

Councillor        (2018-19 appointment:  George Wheeler)

EQUALITY AND DIVER
[...]
t, subject to any amendments as may be indicated at the 
meeting, the draft Calendar of Authority Meetings for the 2019-20 
Municipal Year be approved.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Attached for consideration is a draft Authority Calendar of Meetings for 
the forthcoming (2019-20) municipal year.  

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS

N/A

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 
(ERBA)

N/A

APPENDICES A. Draft Authority Calendar of Meetings 2019-20 Municipal Year.

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

Constituent Authority Calendars of Meetings (as available).

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. Attached at Appendix A to this report is a proposed Authority Calendar of Meetings for 
the forthcoming (2019-20) municipal year.  As in previous years, in compiling this 
Calendar consideration has been given both to the business requirements of this 
Authority and to the calendars of constituent authorities (as available) to avoid wherever 
possible any clashes in meeting dates.  

2. CHANGES FROM PREVIOUS YEARS

2.1. The Authority has previously been advised of the instigation of the Safer Together 
programme which will aim to deliver against those strategic objectives contained in the 
Integrated Risk Management Plan and Fire & Rescue Plan for 2018-22.  Cumulatively, 
these represent far-reaching changes aimed at securing a highly effective service for 
communities stemming from evidence-based plans to efficiently match resources to risk 
while recognising financial considerations. 

2.2. A number of workshops have also been held with the Authority to explore better aligning 
the committee structure and frequency of meetings to business requirements and 
reflective of other demands on Member and officer time.

2.3. Stemming from both of the above considerations, a number of changes to the pattern of 
meetings followed in in previous years are now proposed.  In summary, these are:

Community Safety & Corporate Planning and Human Resources Management 
& Development Committee
Proposed Change


Minutes of the meeting


DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY
(Annual Meeting)

7 June 2019 

Present:-
Councillors Randall Johnson (Chair), Best, Biederman, Bown, Buchan, Clayton, Coles, Colthorpe, 
Doggett, Drean, Eastman, Hannaford, Healey MBE, Napper, Peart, Prowse, Radford, Redman, 
Saywell, Singh, Thomas, Trail BEM, Vijeh, Way, Wheeler (Vice-Chair) and Yabsley.

DSFRA/1 Election of Chair
Councillor Eastman proposed, with Councillor Peart seconding, that Councillor 
Randall Johnson be elected Chair of the Authority until its Annual Meeting in 2020.
RESOLVED that Councillor Randall Johnson be elected Chair of the Authority until 
its Annual Meeting in 2020.

DSFRA/2 Election of Vice Chair
Councillor Hannaford proposed, with Councillor Trail seconding, that Councillor 
Wheeler be elected Vice-Chair of the Authority until its Annual Meeting in 2020.
Councillor Bown proposed, with Councillor Healey seconding, that Councillor Coles 
be elected Vice-Chair of the Authority until its Annual Meeting in 2020.
Following a request by Councillor Saywell, it was
RESOLVED that, in accordance with Standing Order 26(3), a secret ballot be held to 
determine the election of Vice-Chair.
On the basis of the results of the secret ballot, it was subsequently
RESOLVED that Councillor Wheeler be elected Vice-Chair of the Authority until its 
Annual Meeting in 2020.  

DSFRA/3  Minutes
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the budget meeting of the Authority held on 19 
February 2019 be signed as a correct record.

DSFRA/4 Review of Constitutional Governance Framework
The Authority considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services 
(DSFRA/19/10) on the annual review of the Authority’s constitutional governance 
framework (Standing Orders, Financial Regulations etc.).  The majority of the 
documents remained by and large fit for purpose but had been updated, as 
necessary, to reflect current processes and procedures and to provide for more 
gender-neutral language as required.
Specific amendments were proposed, however, to:

 Standing Orders (in relation to procedures for the appointment of a Chief Fire 
Officer); and

 Financial Regulations (increase to financial limits for matters delegated either 
to the Treasurer or to the Resources Committee; inclusion of process for 
disposal of assets).



The report also identified that, at its meeting on 8 April 2019, the Authority’s 
Standards Committee had resolved to recommend to the Authority a number of 
proposed changes to the Code of Conduct.  These recommendations would be 
considered, however, by the Authority at its Ordinary Meeting (to follow this annual 
meeting) as part of adoption of the Standards Committee minutes.
RESOLVED

(a). that the proposed amendment to Standing Orders identified in paragraph 
3.1 of report DSFRA/19/12 be approved;

(b). that the proposed amendments to Financial Regulations as identified in 
paragraphs 4.5, 4.7, 4.8, 4.10 and the appendix to the report be approved;

(c). that the other, non-material and consequential changes to Financial 
Regulations, the Treasury Management Policy, the Scheme of Delegations 
and the Corporate Governance Code, as identified in paragraphs 4.1 and 
4.2 and Sections 5, 6 and 7 of the report, be endorsed;

(d). that it be noted that proposed amendments to the Authority’s Code of 
Conduct will be considered as part of the agenda for the Authority Ordinary 
Meeting to commence on conclusion of this Annual Meeting; and

(e). that, subject to (a) to (d) above, the constitutional framework documents as 
listed at paragraph 1.1 of the report be endorsed.    

(SEE ALSO MINUTES DSFRA/7(c) AND 8 OF THE AUTHORITY ORDINARY 
MEETING 7 JUNE 2019)

DSFRA/5 Schedule of Appointments to Committees and Outside Bodies
The Authority considered a report by the Director of Corporate Services 
(DSFRA/19/11) on appointments to the Authority’s committees (including Chairs and 
Vice-Chairs) and to outside bodies for the forthcoming (2019-20) municipal year. 
The report also identified a number of proposed changes to the Terms of Reference 
for committees aimed at improving the effectiveness and efficiency of the Authority’s 
governance arrangements.  
RESOLVED

(a). that the following appointments be made to the committees etc. as 
indicated until the Authority Annual Meeting in 2020 (unless otherwise 
indicated):

Audit & Performance Review Committee
Councillors Clayton, Healey, Napper, Prowse, Saywell, Way and Wheeler
Chief Fire Officer’s Appraisals Panel
Councillors Best, Hannaford, Randall Johnson and Vijeh
Community Safety & Corporate Planning Committee
Councillors Buchan, Colthorpe, Doggett, Eastman, Radford, Redman and 
Trail
Human Resources Management & Development Committee
Councillors Best, Clayton, Hannaford, Peart, Thomas, Wheeler and Vijeh



Internal Disputes Resolution Panel
Councillors Clayton, Hannaford and Vijeh
(NOTE:  this Membership is to be reviewed by the Human Resources 
Management & Development Committee at its meeting scheduled for 10 
July 2019)
Resources Committee
Councillors Biederman, Coles, Drean, Peart, Radford, Singh and Yabsley
Standards Committee
Councillors Bown, Drean, Prowse, Redman, Thomas, Trail and Way
Local Pension Board
Councillor Wheeler
Equality and Diversity Member Champion
Councillor Redman
Climate Change and Sustainability Member Champions
Councillors Buchan and Clayton

(b). that the following be appointed as Chairs and Vice Chairs to committees 
as indicated until the Authority Annual Meeting in 2020:

Audit & Performance Review Committee
Chair: Councillor Healey
Vice-Chair: Councillor Prowse
Chief Fire Officer’s Appraisals Panel
Chair: Councillor Randall Johnson
Vice-Chair: Councillor Vijeh
Community Safety & Corporate Planning Committee
Chair: Councillor Redman
Vice-Chair: Councillor Eastman
Human Resources Management & Development Committee
Chair: Councillor Hannaford
Vice-Chair: Councillor Vijeh
Resources Committee
Chair: Councillor Drean
Vice-Chair: Councillor Coles
Standards Committee
Chair: Councillor Thomas
Vice-Chair: Councillor Trail

(c). that the following appointments be made to outside bodies as indicated 
until the Authority Annual Meeting in 2020:

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION
Fire Commission
Authority Chair (Councillor Randall Johnson) and Councillor Coles
General Assembly
Authority Chair (Councillor Randall Johnson), Councillors Bown, Redman 
and Wheeler
(NOTE:  Assembly attendance is conditional on the inclusion of fire and 
rescue specific items on the Assembly meeting agenda)



SOUTH WEST COUNCILS
Authority Chair (Councillor Randall Johnson)
SOUTH WEST PROVINCIAL COUNCIL
Chair of Human Resources Management & Development Committee 
(Councillor Hannaford)

(d). that the revised committee Terms of Reference as appended to report 
DSFRA/19/11 be approved.

DSFRA/6 Draft Calendar of Meetings 2019-20
The Authority considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services 
(DSFRA/19/12) to which was appended a draft Calendar of Authority meetings for 
the forthcoming (2019-20) municipal year.
RESOLVED that the draft Calendar of Authority meetings for the 2019-20 municipal 
year be approved.

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.17 am


